

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

BELLA HEALTH AND WELLNESS et  
al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

PHIL WEISER, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of Colorado, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 1:23-cv-939

**PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION  
FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Mark L. Rienzi  
Rebekah P. Ricketts\*  
Laura W. Slavis  
Daniel M. Vitagliano\*\*  
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 955-0095  
mrienzi@becketlaw.org

\*Admitted only in Texas. Practice limited to cases in federal court. Supervised by a member of the D.C. Bar.

\*\*Admitted only in New York. Practice limited to cases in federal court. Supervised by a member of the D.C. Bar.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
LEGAL STANDARD .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits. ....	19
A. SB 23-190 violates the Free Exercise Clause. ....	19
B. SB 23-190 violates the Free Speech Clause by discriminating based on content and viewpoint. ....	24
C. SB 23-190 violates the First Amendment right to receive information. ....	27
D. SB 23-190 violates the Fourteenth Amendment right of pregnant women not to be forced to undergo or continue an abortion. ....	28
E. The government cannot carry its burden under strict scrutiny. ....	29
II. The remaining preliminary injunction factors favor relief.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , 2023 WL 2825871 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 2023).....	6
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. FDA</i> , No. 23-10362 (5th Cir. Apr. 12, 2023).....	6
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	29-30
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	18
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	33
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Gessler</i> , 773 F.3d 200 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	29
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Cruzan v. Director</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	28
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	28, 29
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	27

*Eisenstadt v. Baird*,  
405 U.S. 438 (1972) ..... 28-29

*FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.*,  
No. 22A902 (S.Ct. Apr. 14, 2023)..... 6

*First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti*,  
435 U.S. 765 (1978) ..... 27

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021) ..... 19

*Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters*,  
415 U.S. 423 (1974) ..... 18

*Hicks v. Jones*,  
332 F. App’x 505 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 18

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 18, 32, 33

*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*,  
142 S.Ct. 2407 (2022) ..... 19, 24

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n*,  
138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018) ..... 21, 22

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
573 U.S. 464 (2014) ..... 26, 32

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 23

*Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra (NIFLA)*,  
138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018) ..... 24, 27

*New Hope Fam. Servs., Inc. v. Poole*,  
966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 23

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 33

*Peck v. McCann*,  
43 F.4th 1116,1134-35 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 24

*Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert*,  
828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 32

*Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Andersen*,  
882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018) ..... 18

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... 27-28

*Rochin v. California*,  
342 U.S. 165 (1952) ..... 28

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155, (2015) ..... 24, 25, 26

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 24-25, 26

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011) ..... 27

*Stanley v. Georgia*,  
394 U.S. 557 (1969) ..... 27

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
141 S.Ct. 1294 (2021) ..... 19, 20

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... 23

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989) ..... 25

*Washington v. FDA*,  
No. 1:23-CV-3026..... 6

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 28

*Whalen v. Roe*,  
429 U.S. 589 (1977) ..... 28

*Yellowbear v. Lampert*,  
741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 30

**Statutes**

Colo. Rev. Stat. §6-1-102 ..... 12

Colo. Rev. Stat. §6-1-103 ..... 13, 17

Colo. Rev. Stat. §6-1-105 ..... 12

Colo. Rev. Stat. §6-1-112 ..... 13

Colo. Rev. Stat. §6-1-113 ..... 13

Colo. Rev. Stat. §12-20-403 ..... 11

Colo. Rev. Stat. §12-20-404 ..... 12

Colo. Rev. Stat. §12-240-125..... 12

Colo. Rev. Stat. §12-255-119..... 12

Colo. Rev. Stat. §25-6-403 ..... 11, 29

Colo. Rev. Stat. §25-6-404 ..... 11, 29

**Other Authorities**

Lauren Aratani, *Texas man faces charges for allegedly slipping abortion drug in wife’s drink*, Guardian (Nov. 14, 2022)..... 7

*Civil servant guilty of spiking drink with abortion drug*, BBC News (May 3, 2022) ..... 7

Loulla-Mae Eleftheriou-Smith, *Man forced ex-girlfriend to miscarry after secretly feeding her abortion pills in a smoothie*, Independent (Mar. 13, 2015)..... 7

FDA Drug Bulletin, Apr. 1982 ..... 5

H.B. 22-1279, 73rd Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2022) ..... 11

Lateef Mungin, *Man pleads guilty to tricking pregnant girlfriend into taking abortion pill*, CNN (Sept. 10, 2013)..... 7

Kevin Murphy, *Abortion-drug dealer pleads guilty, linked to Grand Rapids man accused of poisoning pregnant woman’s drink*, Wis. Rapids Trib. (Mar. 5, 2020) ..... 7

Kristine Phillips, *A doctor laced his ex-girlfriend’s tea with abortion pills and got three years in prison*, Wash. Post (May 19, 2018)..... 7

S.B. 23-190, 74th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2023) .....*passim*

Andy Wells, *NHS nurse struck off for supplying abortion pills to man who ‘force-fed’ them to pregnant partner*, Yahoo (Sept. 23, 2021) ..... 7
